

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Supreme Court Case Nos.  
SC11-15 and SC11-16

Petitioner,

vs.

MARK ENRIQUE ROUSSO and  
LEONARDO ADRIAN ROTH,

The Florida Bar File Nos.  
2011-70,598(11A) and  
2011-70,408(11A)

Respondents.  
\_\_\_\_\_/

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE FLORIDA BAR**

**DANIELA ROSETTE**  
Bar Counsel - TFB #64059  
The Florida Bar  
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite M-100  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 377-4445

**KENNETH LAWRENCE MARVIN**  
Staff Counsel - TFB #200999  
The Florida Bar  
651 East Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600

**JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.**  
Executive Director - TFB #123390  
The Florida Bar  
651 East Jefferson Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300  
(850) 561-5600

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Table of Contents .....	ii-iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv-vi
Symbols and References.....	vii-viii
Statement of the Case and of the Facts .....	1-22
Summary of the Argument .....	23-24
Argument .....	25-49

**I. THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT AND NOT GUILTY FINDING AS TO RULE 5-1.1 (TRUST ACCOUNTS), RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR, ARE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE AND RECORD AT TRIAL.**

**II. THE REFEREE’S FINDING THAT THE FLORIDA BAR’S STAFF AUDITOR COSTS SHOULD BE REDUCED AS AN “EQUITABLE ADJUSTMENT” WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION AND CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND TO THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR.**

**III. PERMANENT DISBARMENT IS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION FOR RESPONDENTS’ MISCONDUCT INVOLVING THE MISAPPROPRIATION OF CLIENT FUNDS TO SATISFY PERSONAL AND UNRELATED BUSINESS OBLIGATIONS, THEIR ATTEMPTS TO COVER THE SHORTAGES IN THEIR TRUST ACCOUNT BY SOLICITNG LOANS FROM CLIENTS AND OTHER INDIVIDUALS, AND THEIR FAILURE TO COOPERATE WITH THE FLORIDA BAR’S INVESTIGATION.**

Conclusion.....	50
Certificate of Service.....	51
Certificate of Type, Size and Style .....	51

Index to Appendix.....	52
------------------------	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>The Florida Bar v. Anderson</i> , 538 So.2d 852 (Fla. 1989).....	34, 49
<i>The Florida Bar v. Bailey</i> , 803 So.2d 683 (Fla. 2001).....	29
<i>The Florida Bar v. Barley</i> , 831 So.2d 163 (Fla. 2002).....	38, 44
<i>The Florida Bar v. Bosse</i> , 609 So.2d 1320 (Fla. 1992).....	32
<i>The Florida Bar v. Brownstein</i> , 953 So.2d 502 (Fla. 2007).....	41-42
<i>The Florida Bar v. Carlson</i> , 183 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1999).....	45
<i>The Florida Bar v. Del Pino</i> , 955 So.2d 556 (Fla. 2007).....	48
<i>The Florida Bar v. Diaz-Silveira</i> , 557 So.2d 570 (Fla. 1990).....	37
<i>The Florida Bar v. Graham</i> , 605 So.2d 53 (Fla. 1992).....	37-41
<i>The Florida Bar v. Lechtner</i> , 666 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1996).....	32, 34
<i>The Florida Bar v. Lord</i> , 433 So.2d 983 (Fla. 1983).....	45-46
<i>The Florida Bar v. MacMillan</i> , 600 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1992).....	28

<i>The Florida Bar v. Martinez-Genova</i> , 959 So.2d 241 (Fla. 2007).....	42-44
<i>The Florida Bar v. Massfeller</i> , 170 So.2d 834 (Fla. 1964).....	45
<i>The Florida Bar v. Mechlowitz</i> , 238 So.2d 643 (Fla. 1970).....	45
<i>The Florida Bar v. Miele</i> , 605 So.2d 866 (Fla. 1992).....	33
<i>The Florida Bar v. Moxley</i> , 462 So.2d 814 (Fla. 1985).....	29
<i>The Florida Bar v. Niles</i> , 644 So.2d 506 (Fla. 1994).....	48-49
<i>The Florida Bar v. Nunes</i> , 661 So.2d 1202 (Fla. 1995).....	30
<i>The Florida Bar v. O'Connor</i> , 945 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 2006).....	49
<i>The Florida Bar v. Perri</i> , 435 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1983).....	29
<i>The Florida Bar v. Ross</i> , 417 So.2d 985 (Fla. 1982).....	44
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rule</i> , 601 So.2d 1179 (Fla. 1992).....	29
<i>The Florida Bar v. Simring</i> , 612 So.2d 561 (Fla. 1993).....	25
<i>The Florida Bar v. Temmer</i> , 753 So.2d 555 (Fla. 1999).....	35

<i>The Florida Bar v. Tillman</i> , 682 So.2d 542 (Fla. 1996).....	44
<i>The Florida Bar v. Vannier</i> , 498 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1986).....	28, 30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Wilson</i> , 616 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1993).....	33
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
Florida Constitution: art. V, § 15, Fla. Const.....	34-35
Florida’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions:	
Standard 4.31(i).....	46
Standard 5.11(f).....	46
Standard 6.11(b).....	46
Standard 7.1.....	46-47
Rules Regulating The Florida Bar:	
Rule 3-7.6(q).....	30-31
Rule 5-1.1.....	25, 29
Rule 5-1.2.....	24, 31-32
